Medicare Advantage                              X Commercial

Vertebral Augmentation (Percutaneous Kyphoplasty) Policy

I. Purpose
Indiana University Health Plans (IU Health Plans) considers clinical indications when making a medical necessity determination for Vertebral Augmentation (Percutaneous Kyphoplasty).

II. Scope
All Utilization Management (UM) staff conducting physical and behavioral health UM review.

III. Exceptions
A. General Limitations for Vertebral Augmentation (Percutaneous Kyphoplasty) and Vertebroplasty include all of the following:
   1. Treatment of more than one or two levels per session would not be anticipated and documentation should justify the treatment of each level (three levels may be performed in rare instances such as severe osteopenia in immunocompromised patients).
   2. The procedure must be performed utilizing CT or fluoroscopic real-time imaging guidance.
   3. Spinal surgical services must be available for emergency decompressive surgery secondary to epidural leakage.
   4. Neither vertebroplasty nor percutaneous vertebral augmentation is indicated for treatment of lesions of the sacrum or coccyx.
   5. The bone cement, bone cement delivery systems and devices used in percutaneous kyphoplasty and vertebroplasty procedures must have Food and Drug Administration (FDA) approval for that intent.
   6. Not covered as prophylactic procedures of the spine for osteopenia or osteoporosis.
   7. Presence of a retropulsed fracture fragment or tumor mass causing significant spinal canal compromise resulting in myelopathy.
   8. Absence of a confirmed fracture.
   9. No payment allowed for procedures performed immediately following acute compression fractures or the diagnosis of them or for procedures performed in Emergency Room.
   10. Kyphoplasty and vertebroplasty may be considered on a case by case basis with less than two weeks of conservative therapy in elderly patients who are immunocompromised and experiencing continuous pain in spite of analgesics.
   11. Procedures will not be paid separately when combined with any open spine procedure.
   12. Bone biopsy done at the same level as vertebral augmentation is part of the primary procedure and will not be paid separately.
13. Performance of these procedures should include follow-up assessment of the patient including documentation of patient comfort/activity and pain scores.

IV. Definitions

None

V. Variations

These procedures are usually performed as an outpatient but occasionally require an overnight stay due to pain management or adverse events associated with the procedure. Adverse events associated with this procedure include cardiac arrhythmia, re-fracture, new fractures, pulmonary embolism and/or deep vein thrombosis.

VI. Policy Statements

A. IU Health Plans considers **Percutaneous kyphoplasty or vertebroplasty** performed on a thoracic or lumbar fracture for severe, debilitating pain (pain level >7 on pain scale of 1-10) unresponsive to standard conservative medical/pain management of two-four weeks medically necessary for **one of the following** indications:

1. Pain from a fractured or weakened vertebral body unresponsive to conservative management defined as any **one of the following**:
   a. Persisting at a level that prevents ambulation despite analgesic therapy.
   b. Physical therapy is intolerable with pain persisting at that level despite analgesic therapy.
   c. Development of unacceptable side effects such as excessive sedation, confusion, or constipation due to the analgesic therapy necessary to reduce pain to a tolerable level.

2. Debilitating osteoporotic or osteolytic compression fractures of the vertebrae (if the osteoporotic vertebral compression fracture is > eight weeks old, additional clinical and diagnostic criteria are needed to determine that the fracture is the source of pain).

3. Osteolytic vertebral metastasis and myeloma with severe back pain related to a destruction of the vertebral body.

4. Painful vertebral eosinophilic granuloma with spinal instability

5. Painful vertebral fracture associated with osteonecrosis (Kummell disease).

VII. Background

Percutaneous vertebroplasty (PVP) is a minimally invasive treatment involving percutaneous needle injection of bone cement into a diseased vertebral body. PVP may provide an analgesic effect through mechanical stabilization of a fractured or otherwise weakened vertebral body. PVP involves injection of a cement-like substance, most commonly Polymethylmethacrylate (PMMA), into a diseased vertebral body. PMMA is made radiopaque by the addition of barium sulfate powder and tantalum powder. The injection is performed by introducing a needle (usually 10–15 gauge, depending on the spinal level) through a transpedicular or paravertebral approach into the vertebral body. Either fluoroscopic or computed tomographic (CT) guidance is used to guide needle placement.

Percutaneous Vertebral Augmentation (also known as balloon-assisted percutaneous vertebroplasty, kyphoplasty or PVA) is similar to percutaneous vertebroplasty in that stabilization of the collapsed vertebra is accomplished by the injection of methylmethacrylate cement into the body of the vertebra. The primary difference in the case of percutaneous vertebral augmentation is that the fracture itself is at least partially reduced by expanding the intrabody space by the use of inflatable...
bone tamps or other device that displaces, removes or compacts bone to create a space, void or cavity. Once the compression is reduced to an acceptable degree, the bone cement is then injected. In this way, some of the bony deformity and resulting kyphosis may be reduced, often significantly improving the patient’s pain.

The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) has provided a table distinguishing the different nomenclature within the scientific community:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Association/Organization</th>
<th>Vertebral Augmentation Injection Only</th>
<th>Vertebral Augmentation Injection and Mechanical Devices</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>ACR</td>
<td>Vertebroplasty, acrylic vertebroplasty</td>
<td>Balloon Kyphoplasty, balloon-assisted vertebroplasty</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>AMA CPT</td>
<td>Percutaneous vertebroplasty</td>
<td>Percutaneous vertebroplasty augmentation including cavity creation using mechanical devices, kyphoplasty</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>FDA</td>
<td>Vertebroplasty</td>
<td>Kyphoplasty</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>LCD</td>
<td>Vertebroplasty</td>
<td>Kyphoplasty</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

#### Codes:

**CPT Codes**

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Code</th>
<th>Description</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>22510</td>
<td>Percutaneous vertebroplasty (bone biopsy included when performed), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance; cervicothoracic</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>22511</td>
<td>Lumbosacral</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>22512</td>
<td>Each additional cervicothoracic or lumbosacral vertebral body (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>22513</td>
<td>Percutaneous vertebral augmentation, including cavity creation (fracture reduction and bone biopsy included when performed) using mechanical device, 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral cannulation, inclusive of all imaging guidance; thoracic</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>22514</td>
<td>Lumbar</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>22515</td>
<td>Each additional thoracic or lumbar vertebral body (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

### VIII. Procedures

None

### IX. References/Citations


X. Forms/Appendices

None

XI. Responsibility

XII. Approval Body/Approval Signatures